1 2

3

5

7

6

8

10 11

12

1314

15

16

1718

19

2021

22

2324

25

[Accept-Expend State Tire Recycling Grant]

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE RECREATION AND PARK DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT

AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,000.00 FROM THE CALIFORNIA

INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD (CIWMB) FOR THE INSTALLATION OF

RUBBER MATTING MADE FROM RECYCLED CALIFORNIA TIRES IN DUBOCE PARK.

WHEREAS, It is in the best interest of the City and County of San Francisco to promote waste prevention, reuse and recycling throughout the City and to reduce the amount of material that is landfilled; and,

WHEREAS, The people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 1843 (W. Brown, Chapter 974, Statutes of 1989) that provides grants to local governments for the purpose of diverting tires from landfill disposal and for recycling used tires by fostering new business enterprises for such purpose; and,

WHEREAS, The California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State of California, and grant funds are available from the CIWMB; and,

WHEREAS, The CIWMB does not allow use of grant funds on indirect costs; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend, a tire recycling grant of up to \$25,000.00 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board to fund projects relating to the installation of rubber matting from recycled

California tires in Duboce Park located in the City and County of San Francisco; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department is hereby authorized and empowered to execute, deliver and perform, in the name of the City and County of San Francisco, all applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and payment requests necessary for the purpose of securing such tire recycling grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the applicable grant application.

Elizabeth Goldstein

General Manager, Recreation and Park Department

Wildie L. Brown, Jr.

Mayor

Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

001560

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$25,000.00 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) for the installation of rubber matting made from recycled California tires in Duboce Park.

September 25, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 001560

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 25, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

OCT - 6 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.